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/ -KY

-KY 2024

%

2022 2023 ( ) (%)

1,143 18,915 1,554.86 
1,066 11,200 950.66 

-260,681 -133,326 -48.85 
( % ) -20.68 -5.99 -71.03 
( % ) -24.75 -7.54 -69.54 

(%)
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1992
University of Texas at San Antonio

PTS

1994 PTS

1999
PTS PPD USFDA

PTS Pre‐IND 

2000
PTS International, Inc. PTS

2001
PTS International Inc. 2

I/II IIa

2002 PTS PTS PCT

2004
I/II IIa CFDA

IIb

2007
PTS FDA I

IIb

2009

PTS CFDA III

Anti-Cancer Drugs Gemcitabine plus cisplatin chemotherapy with 
concurrent para-toluenesulfonamide local injection therapy

2010
PTS III

2011 III

2012

(
) CFDA

World J. of Gastroenterology Puncture injection of para-
toluenesulfonamide combined with chemoembolization for advanced hepatocellular 
carcinoma

2013

PTS

Journal of Thoracic Disease Antitumor effect of para-
toluenesulfonamide against lung cancer xenograft in a mouse model

( )

- 6 -



2014
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PTS

2015

Anti-Cancer Drugs Para-toluenesulfonamide induces tongue squamous 
cell carcinoma cell death through disturbing lysosomal stability

Lung cancer Effects of para-toluenesulfonamide intratumoral injection 
on non-small cell lung carcinoma with severe central airway obstruction: A multi-center, 
non-randomized, single-arm, open-label trial

2016
FDA PTS

FDA PTS

2017

PTS-02 FDA
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2018
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: PTS Frontiers in Pharmacology. 
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(
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( )
1.

( )

113,336,100 36,663,900 150,000,000

2.

(Par Value)

2000.09 USD 0.00001 70,000,000 USD700 70,000,000 USD700

2000.09 USD 0.00001 83,340,000 USD833.4 83,340,000 USD833.4 —

2004 USD 0.00001 83,963,600 USD839.63 83,963,600 USD839.64 —

2005 USD 0.00001 84,126,100 USD841.26 84,126,100 USD841.26 —

2006 USD 0.00001 86,221,100 USD862.21 86,221,100 USD862.21 —

2010 USD 0.00001 87,172,100 USD871.72 87,172,100 USD871.72 —

2015 USD 0.00001 93,861,100 USD938.61 93,861,100 USD938.61 —

2015.12 NTD 10 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 93,861,100 938,611,000 —

2016.11 NTD 10 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 97,221,1000 972,211,0000 —
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(Par Value)

2018.03 NTD 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 97,231,100 972,311,000 —

2018.05 NTD 54 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 102,731,100 1,027,311,000 —

NTD 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 102,734,100 1,027,341,000

NTD 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 102,774,100 1,027,741,000

2018.12 NT 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 103,046.100 1,030,461,000

2019.01 NT 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 103,063,100 1,030,631,000

2019.12 NT 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 103,103,100 1,031,031,000

2020.02 NT 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 103,143,100 1,031,431,000

2020.03 NT 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 103,163,100 1,031,631,000

2020.04 NT 30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 103,185,600 1,031,856,000

2020.09 NT30 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 103,248,600 1,032,486,000
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(Par Value)

2020.10 NT89 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,248,600 1,092,486,000

2020.11 NT29.3 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,264,600 1,092,646,000

2021.01 NT29.3 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,340,100 1,093,401,000

2021.06 NT29.3 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,543,100 1,095,431,000

2021.07 NT29.3 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,623,100 1,096,231,000

2021.08 NT48.8 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,635,100 1,096,351,000

2021.09 NT48.8 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,770,100 1,097,701,000

2021.10 NT48.8 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,800,100 1,098,001,000

2021.11 NT29.3 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,905,100 1,099,051,000

2021.11 NT48.8 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,908,100 1,099,081,000

2021.12 NT48.8 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,914,100 1,099,141,000
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(Par Value)

2022.01 NT48.8 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 109,962,100 1,099,621,000

2022.08 NT189 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 112,962,100 1,129,621,000

2022.09 NT48.2 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 113,018,100 1,130,181,000

2022.10 NT48.2 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 113,088,100 1,130,881,000

2023.01 NT48.2 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 113,094,100 1,130,941,000

2023.03 NT48.2 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 113,154,100 1,131,541,000

2023.4 NT48.2 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 113,286,100 1,132,861,000

2023.6 NT48.2 150,000,000 1,500,000,000 113,336,100 1,133,361,000
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( )
2024 04 23

4 25 6,389 13 6,431

187,873 11,528,448 72,908,758 28,711,021 113,336,100

0.17% 10.17% 64.33% 25.33% 100%

( )
2024 04 23

1 999 1,880 437,599 0.39%
1,000 5,000 3,185 6,546,466 5.78%
5,001 10,000 617 4,346,709 3.84%

10,001 15,000 240 2,945,832 2.60%
15,001 20,000 128 2,273,683 2.01%
20,001 30,000 137 3,310,302 2.92%
30,001 40,000 53 1,829,093 1.61%
40,001 50,000 34 1,543,237 1.36%
50,001 100,000 79 5,309,656 4.68%
100,001 200,000 39 5,447,263 4.81%
200,001 400,000 16 4,486,497 3.96%
400,001 600,000 8 3,834,586 3.38%
600,001 800,000 3 2,042,735 1.80%
800,001 1,000,000 4 3,582,641 3.16%

1,000,001 8 65,399,801 57.70%
6,431 113,336,100 100.00%
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( )
5%

2024 04 23

Hao Rui Limited 24,410,000 21.54%
WU LESTER JOHN 18,178,400 16.04%

7,909,556 6.98%
6,725,000 5.93%

2,729,954 2.41%

1,962,891 1.73%

1,774,000 1.57%

JUMP START MANAGEMENT LTD 1,710,000 1.51%

938,100 0.83%

899,855 0.79%

( )

2022 2023
2024 3 31

/ / /
/ / /
/ / /

12.31 11.61 11.71
12.31 11.61 11.71

( ) 111,134 113,269 113,337
(2.29) (0.81) (0.22)
(2.29) (0.81) (0.22)

/ / /
/ / /

(%) / / /
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( )
1.

(1)
/ /

/

(2) / /
/

(3)

/

(4)

/
/ /

2.
3.

( )

( )
1.

2.
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3.
4. (

)
2023

( )

( )
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( )

( )

1.
    

( ) (
) ( )

1,456 1.28% 1,190
29.3 /
48.2

43,561 1.05 % 3 3 3 3

( 1)

( 2)

1 2021 3 7
2 2021 5 31
3 2021 11 22 2023 08 06
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2.

( ) ( ) ( )

( 1)

1,048 0.92% 223
29.3 /
48.2

6,534 0.20 % 2 2 2 2

1
2 2021 11 22 2023 08 06
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( )
1.

2022 6 ( )

2.
2023 18,915 PTS302
2022 1,143

IFRS 15

3.

PTS
PTS100 PTS302 PTS-02 PTS500

A.PTS302
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PTS302
mini-invasive targeted Chemo-Ablation Therapy

PTS302

(Chemo-Ablation)

50%

11 (2000~2011 ) 38
115

2023 8 5 PTS
PTS302

:
PTS PTS

PTS302

B.PTS100

B C

PTS
TACE

2004 IND(No. 66431)
IND

PTS100
PTS (proof of concept)

2017 9 1 TFDA ( 1066040360 )
2018

2019

TFDA
2021 PTS100

2023
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C.PTS-02

50% PTS

PTS302 III 8
PTS-02 PTS-02

2017 2 (FDA)
(Orphan Drug Designation) (FDA)

FDA

2019 7 1 FDA (end-of-phase I 
meeting) FDA

FDA CMC
PTS PTS 

API PTS DP 2024 FDA CMC
2024

D.PTS500

PTS500

PTS

PTS

2021 PTS
2023

2024 PTS
CDE 2024
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E.GWA103

PTS PTS

2019 11
GWA103 PTS

2021
2021 11 5 2022 6

2022 9 FDA MUMS

conditional approval

2023 10 CVM conditional approval
CVM

4.

( )
PTS .

:

A.

PTS ( )

PTS302 PTS100
PTS-02 PTS500

PTS
lipid raft PTS 

PTS lipid raft lipid raft
PTS

AU2018395281 2020-536515
( : 107147889) PCT
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B.

C.

D.PTS

PTS
PTS

PTS
PTS PTS

PTS PTS
CA9 2023 11 7.4

(A) PTS

PTS302 PTS
PTS CA9

CA9
PTS + :
a. PTS
b.

:
a. PTS (TME)
b. PTS tumor antigen
c. tumor antigen T
d. T

:
a. PTS + gemcitabine & cisplatin ( )
b. PTS + pemetrexed & cisplatin ( (EGFR WT) )
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:
a. : PTS + gemcitabine & cisplatin
b. : PTS + gemcitabine & cisplatin c.  

(EGFR WT): PTS + pemetrexed & cisplatin
(B)PTS

PTS PTS carbonic anhydrase inhibitor CA2
7 9 12 CA

(hypoxia) CA9/12
(Acidic tumor microenvironment)

(immunosuppressive)
(escape from immune surveillance)

PTS CA9/12 
( :

PD-1 PD-L1 CTLA4)

PTS IO

E.
(A)

PTS PTS

(B)

PTS302 PTS100 PTS-02
PTS500 GWA103

PTS
:

PTS

PTS 19 :

1.
2.
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PTS PTS
PTS

F.
IND NDA

2020 2021
IBD98-M II

CVM-1118

( )

(1)

A.

(Emergency Use Authorization, EUA)

IQVIA 2021 1.42
2019 1.27 12.51% COVID-19 

1,000 2021 

1. Lipid raft-rich
2. CA9
3.

1. Lipid raft-rich
2.
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( )
2021 1.05 73.79%

2021 3,542 
24.88% 1.33%

2021 

Evaluate Pharma 2020 World Preview 
2020, Outlook to 2026 2026

14,000 5 7.4% (CAGR: 
7.4%, 2020-2026 ) ( )

Evaluate Pharma 2020.06
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1995

2008 2009

(A)

(B)

(C)

10~15 8.02
5%

15~20%

(D)

( ) ( )
( )

(E)

15~20
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( ) (
) ( ) ( )

( )

B.

(A)

IARC 2020
185 36

2020 1929
457 23.7%

457
228 132 103 63 59 59

47 46 42 2020
1929 1006 923 2020
996 553 443

Frost & Sullivan 2020 12,988
10,009 2025

1.7 1.18 2020 2025
5.7%

 IQVIA 2026 

2026 
3,060 
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(B)
(Mini-invasive Interventional Oncology)

( )

PTS

Millennium Research Group 5
( )2014 2016

11% 2019
(Robotic-assisted bronchoscopy)

 2021  4.88 
2031  10.35  7.80%
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: Prudour, 2021

Millennium Research Group
( ) 5 2017 2023

2023
8.9%

2017 2023 5

2017 (f) 2023 (f)
2017~2023

CAGR
579.3 9.2% 896.3 7.5%
305.4 10.0% 508.5 8.9%
273.9 8.3% 387.8 6.0%

1 5
2

PVA
Millennium Research Group DCB (2016.12)

(C)

WHO IARC
2020 91

83 2020

54.3% 54.1%
45.3% 47.1%  46 

 90 
 2020  2040
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 55.0%  2040  140  
2040  130  2020 56.4%

WHO IARC
(2022.12)

2 7,000
15.5% 2020

11,737
10 3,964

Global Data-Pharma IC
61

2020 200 2027 412
(CAGR) 10.9%

( )
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(D)

IARC 2020
2020 996 180

( )

2021
10,040 6,335 3,705

2019 16,233
45

2
20% 80%

2023
2027 102 433

7.92 Global Information 2014
2015 40  

(NSCLC)  6.4%  2027 
 257.1 

(2)

PanSci 
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10~20 5
2000

2000-2014 PTS International Inc.
2014 PTS

CRO CMO
PTS

(3)

A.

Global Data-Pharma IC
61

2020 200 2027 412 (CAGR)
10.9%

(Mini-invasive Interventional Oncology)
( )

TACE
BCLC B

(Trans-catheter arterial chemo-embolization TACE)
PTS100

B

20%
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( )
15 20%

30 55% 25 35%

15
Bayer Nexavar(sorafenib)

2007 11 FDA
Nexavar 3

:

Atezolizumab PD-L1

Bevacizumab VEGF

Cabozantinib-S-Malate Multiple kinase

Durvalumab PD-L1

Futibatinib FGFR

Infigratinib Phosphate FGFR

Ipilimumab CTLA-4

Lenvatinib Mesylate Multiple kinase

Nivolumab PD-1

Pembrolizumab PD-1

Pemigatinib FGFR

Ramucirumab VEGFR-2

Regorafenib Multiple kinase

Sorafenib Tosylate Multiple kinase

Tremelimumab-actl CTLA-4
https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/treatment/drugs/liver

2013 FDA 90
Therasphere (millennium Research Group)

2015 (radioembolization)
1.28

B.

IARC 2020 996 180
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20% 5
30 (1979-2013)

2.8 4

2
20% 80%

Global Information 2014
2023 2027 102 433 Renub Research

 6.4% 
 2027  257.1 

(A)

1 5
( Cisplatin Carboplatin) Gemcitabine Navelbin Paclitaxel

Docetaxel 2 Alimta
Avastin Erbitux

Navelbin Iressa Tarceva Iressa
Tarceva Afatinib

EGFR T790M
Targrisso

(B)

NSCLC(non-small cell lung cancer)
(Targeted therapy) EGFR
(Tarceva Iressa Gilotrif) ALK (Xalkori)

Iressa
NSCLC Targeted therapy

EGFR ALK

PI3K/ AKT
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PI3K/AKT
KRAS

KRAS EGFR
KRAS 2013

KRAS(G12C)mutant allosteric 
inhibitor(Shokat inhibitors SML-8-73-1)

(immunotherapy) FDA
OPDIVO®(nivolumab anti-PD-1 Ab Bristol-Myers Squibb)

squamous non-squamous NSCLC KEYTRUDA®(pembrolizumab anti-
PD-1 Ab Merck) PD-L1 NSCLC
Checkpoint Inhibitors

PTS
PTS

(4)

A.

PTS

PTS

PTS
PTS

PTS
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B.

PTS100-

PTS100

PTS100

( ) TACE
*Nexavar®

1. 2018
1980 *Nexavar®/

2007-Q4

2. (%)

3.
BCLC 

stage A,B 
BCLC 
stage B 

BCLC 
stage C 

4.

5.

1.
2.
3.

4.

1.

2.

1.
2.

6.
1.
2.

1.

2.

1.
2.

2020-2027

Bayer ( )

PTS100 (stage A B)

PTS100
2

PTS100
+
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:

PTS302-

( )
1) 2)

3) PTS302

PTS302

PTS 302

1.
2022

11 15

2. (%)
6

NA NA NA

3.

4.
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PTS 302

5.

70.11%

,

3%
/

/

6.

PTS-02

PTS-02

Novartis Gleevec 7 Roche Rituxan
3 1

20 9 ( 45%)
2 ( ) 6

PTS

PTS

8
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PTS500

PTS500

(Talc)
OK-432 (IPC)

50%
50% 50% 39%

23.5% 22.5% 97%

4

PTS (ARDS)

    

( )
(1)

A.

PTS

(A)

PTS

/ PTS
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GLP /

(B)

CMC

PIC/S GMP GMP GMP
2012 PTS

(chemical-grade) (pharmaceutical-grade)
(lab-scale)

(pilot-scale)
24 2022 NMPA

NMPA

PTS
PTS

PTS PTS

CMC

(Lab scale)
GMP

(Injection) PTS Injection GMP

( ) 24

( PTS )
SOP

CMC
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(API) PTS
PTS

(C)

PTS

TFDA PIC/S GMP
FDA GMP
CFDA ( 28 )
TGA Access to unappreved therapeutic goods

PTS 15 ( 1994-2012
1000 )

PTS

2018 PTS
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B.

(A)PTS

a.PTS / / /

(mg/kg)

S1

30 mg/kg
100 mg/kg
300 mg/kg 2004

300mg/kg/day

300mg/kg/day

300mg/kg/day

) (NOAEL) 100mg/kg/day

S2

30 mg/kg
100 mg/kg
300 mg/kg 2006

4
0 30 100 300mg/kg ( 5

2 )
(NOEL) 100mg/kg

( )

(mg/kg)

S3

30 mg/kg
100 mg/kg
300 mg/kg 2018

- 97 -



(mg/kg)

1
0-4

30 100 300 mg/kg ;
42 0-4

30 100 mg/kg

30 mg/kg
( 42 1

) 100 mg/kg

S4

30 mg/kg
100 mg/kg
300 mg/kg 2018

1
0-4

; 26
0-4

(mg/kg)

S5

30 mg/kg
100 mg/kg
300 mg/kg 2006
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(mg/kg)

S6

30 mg/kg
100 mg/kg
300 mg/kg 2018

30
100 300 /

0.33 /
(1 3-5 )

1 /
(1 5 )

300
/

(
) QRS QTc

( <10%)
PR

100 /

S7

30 mg/kg
100 mg/kg
300 mg/kg 2017

0.33 / ( :0,100,
300 / )

300 /

100 /
( 29%) (

50%)
( 10%)

30 /
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Species Route Dose Cmax AUC0-inf Tmax t½ CL Vd Ka Report

(mg/kg) (μg/mL) (μg h/mL) (hr) (hr) (mL/h/kg) (mL/kg) (h
-

1
)

Rat IV 34.5 29.4 161.70 -- 3.42 0.74 3.52 --

(1997, 1998)
103.5 96.3 477.83 -- 2.90 0.73 3.04 --

207.0 151.2 912.31 -- 3.48 0.75 3.75 --

Rat IM 103.5 36.76 148.13 1.5 1.83 -- -- 1.16

207.0 76.44 419.62 1.5 3.00 -- -- 1.34

310.5 86.05 567.92 4 3.09 -- -- 0.70

Dog IV 34.5 34.70 219.46 -- 3.76 0.51 2.74 --

103.5 104.2 785.85 -- 4.59 0.43 2.85 --

207.5 187.5 1641.12 -- 4.32 0.42 3.00 --

Rat IM 30 18.5 NA 1 NA NA -- -- MPI

(2017)100 48.1 263 2 0.736 390 -- --

300 134 1090 2 1.25 330 -- --

Rat Intrapleural 15 21.0 40.2 0.25 0.770 394 -- --

30 37.3 88.3 0.25 0.893 348 -- --

60 75.8 230 0.25 1.22 262 -- --

PTS / / / 2017
MPI GLP hERG

PTS
hERG

MPI GLP PTS
non-GLP

PTS FDA IND
PTS FDA PTS

3-5
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b. PTS

11
31-59% IM 

172.5 345.0 690.0 mg/kg x 10 

S-180
11

30-66% IM 
172.5 345.0 690.0 mg/kg x 10 

HPA
13 

34 - 59% IT 172.5
345.0 517.50 mg/kg x 7 

S-180
13 

31 - 56% IT 172.5
345.0 517.50 mg/kg x 7 

11
29-70% IP 

161.5 215.2 287.0 mg/kg x 10 

L2
11

32-73% IP 
121.1 161.5 215.2 287.0 mg/kg x 10 

BEL-7402
BALB/c 42% 58%

IM 345.0 690.0 mg/kg 
x 10 x 2 5

A-549
14 BALB/c 

21 - 85% SQ 
138.0 207.0 276.0 mg/kg 6/ x 2 

DMBA
Sprague-Dawley 93.8%

IT 95.94 mg/kg/ x 10 x 3 
3

ACCx9
45 BALB/c 

32-57% IT 
264 396 mg/kg 12

MPE Lewis 
11-12 C57BL/6 MPE 

82.5 123.75 165 mg/kg
4 8 4 7 10

PTS PTS
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(B)

(Contract Research Organization CRO)
Covance Inc. II
II III

PTS302
PTS

PTS ( )

a.PTS :

IIa

- (PTS )

II (PTS20101)
2001 2001XL0252 41 95.00%

2003

3

I IIa

- (PTS )
I II

(PTS20103)
2001 2001XL0252 22 100.00%

2003

3

IIb

(PTS )

II
(PTS30301)

2004 2004L02730 93 60.22%
2007

6

IIb

(PTS )

II (PTS30302)
2005 [2005]125 62 72.58%

2007

6

IIb

(PTS )

II (PTS30303)
2005 [2005]125 58 81.03% 2007

6

III

(PTS )

III
(PTS302)

2009 2009L03443 72 94.40%
2011

12

II PTS100

HCC
2018 1066068608 33 -

PTS Investigatoe’s Brochure V4.3
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b.PTS

1 GWC0001 ( ) 2020/12/14 IRB 2021/1/11 TFDA 

2 GWC0002 2021/5/6 IRB 2021/5/21 TFDA 

3 GWC0003 2021/6/28 IRB 2021/7/29 TFDA 

4 GWC0004 2021/8/25 IRB 2021/8/30 TFDA

5 GWC0005 2021/8/30 IRB 2021/9/27 TFDA

6 GWC0006 2021/10/27 IRB 2021/10/29 TFDA

7 GWC0007 2021/12/15 IRB 2022/01/13 TFDA

8 GWC0010 2022/1/4 IRB 2022/01/07 TFDA

9 GWC0013 ( ) 2022/2/15 IRB 2022/2/16 TFDA

10 GWC0014 2022/3/17 IRB 2022/3/24 TFDA

11 GWC0017 ( ) 2022/4/14 IRB 2022/5/20 TFDA

12 GWC0019 2022/6/20 IRB 2022/6/21 TFDA

13 GWC0020 2022/8/8 IRB 2022/8/9 TFDA

14 GWC0022 2022/10/17 IRB 2022/10/21 TFDA

15 GWC0023 2022/10/20 IRB 2022/10/24 TFDA

16 GWC0024 2022/10/31 IRB 2022/11/3 TFDA

17 GWC0025 2022/11/1 IRB 2022/11/9 TFDA

18 GWC0026 2022/11/1 IRB 2022/11/9 TFDA

19 GWC0027 2022/11/1 IRB 2022/11/9 TFDA

20 GWC0028 2022/11/1 IRB 2022/11/9 TFDA

21 GWC0029 2022/11/16 IRB 2022/11/18 TFDA

22 GWC0030 2022/11/25 IRB 2022/11/30 TFDA

23 GWC0031 2023/1/3 IRB 2023/1/6 TFDA

24 GWC0032 2022/11/24 IRB 2022/11/28 TFDA

25 GWC0036 2022/12/30 IRB 2023/2/20 TFDA

26 GWC0037 2023/3/2 IRB 2023/3/16 TFDA

27 GWC0039 2023/1/3 IRB 2023/1/7 TFDA

28 GWC0040 2023/1/3 IRB 2023/1/6 TFDA

29 GWC0041 2023/1/6 IRB 2023/1/9 TFDA

30 GWC0042 2023/1/3 IRB 2023/1/6 TFDA

31 GWC0043 2023/1/18 IRB 2023/1/19 TFDA

32 GWC0044 2023/1/16 IRB 2023/1/18 TFDA

33 GWC0045 2023/4/28 IRB 2023/5/3 TFDA

34 GWC0046 2023/2/10 IRB 2023/2/14 TFDA

35 GWC0047 2023/3/8 IRB 2023/3/9 TFDA
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36 GWC0048 2023/4/13 IRB 2023/4/18 TFDA

37 GWC0049 2023/3/3 IRB 2023/3/7 TFDA

38 GWC0052 2023/3/21 IRB 2023/3/23 TFDA

39 GWC0054 2023/4/18 IRB 2023/4/20 TFDA

40 GWC0055 2023/5/19 IRB 2023/6/9 TFDA

41 GWC0057 2023/5/11 IRB 2023/5/12 TFDA 

42 GWC0059 2023/5/11 IRB 2023/5/16 TFDA 

43 GWC0060 2023/5/11 IRB 2023/5/16 TFDA 

44 GWC0061 2023/5/11 IRB 2023/5/16 TFDA 

45 GWC0062 2023/5/11 IRB 2023/5/16 TFDA 

46 GWC0063 2023/5/11 IRB 2023/5/16 TFDA 

47 GWC0064 2023/6/27 IRB 2023/7/17 TFDA 

48 GWC0065 2023/5/23 IRB 2023/5/30 TFDA 

49 GWC0067 2023/6/8 IRB 2023/6/13 TFDA 

50 GWC0071 2023/7/17 IRB 2023/7/25 TFDA 

51 GWC0072 2023/8/28 IRB 2023/9/7 TFDA 

52 GWC0073 2023/8/31 IRB 2023/9/14 TFDA 

53 GWC0074 2023/8/31 IRB 2023/9/6 TFDA 

54 GWC0076 2023/9/26 IRB 2023/10/3 TFDA 

55 GWC0077 2023/12/07 IRB 2023/12/18 TFDA 

56 GWC0078 2023/11/2 IRB 2023/11/8 TFDA 

57 GWC0079 2023/5/11 IRB 2023/5/16 TFDA 

58 GWC0080 2023/12/25 IRB 2024/01/09 TFDA 

59 GWC0081 2023/12/20 IRB 2023/12/21 TFDA 

60 GWC0082 2023/12/28 IRB 20241/1/2 TFDA 

61 GWC0083 2024/1/11 IRB 2024/1/15 TFDA 

62 GWC0084 2024/1/5 IRB 204/1/11 TFDA 

63 GWC0085 2024/1/5 IRB 204/1/11 TFDA 

64 GWC0086 2024/1/5 IRB 204/1/11 TFDA 

65 GWC0089 204/1/29 IRB 204/1/31 TFDA 

66 GWC0090 2024/3/6 IRB 2024/3/11 TFDA 

67 GWC0091 2024/3/19 IRB 2024/3/20 TFDA 

68 GWC0092 2024/3/26 IRB 2024/3/27 TFDA 

69 GWC0093 2024/3/22 IRB 2024/3/29 TFDA 
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c.

2019

( 1081415339 1091418546 )
2021 4 30

 7 

PARA-TOLUENESULFONAMIDE
2019

1081415339
30

7

(single-armed) GMP
 (SUPERCURE 

injectable)
2022 6

(C)

Immusyn
1996

(

)

PTS

(Immusyn)
( 9 )

1997 ( )

(PTS)

2001 ( )

(PTS)

Chloramine-T and 
Metabolite p-
Toluenesulfonamide, 
Review of Toxicological 
Literature

National Institute 
of
Environmental 
Health Sciences

2002 N/A

PTS 2002

PTS

II
2003 ( )

PTS
II

PTS( )
2004

(

)

PTS
(H460)

(H460/cDDP)
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Metabolism and effect of 
para-toluene-sulfonamide 
on rat liver microsomal 
cytochrome P450 from in 
vivo and in vitro studies

Acta 
Pharmacologica 
Sinica

2006 N/A
PTS

2007 ( )

CT
PTS

Effect of percutaneous 
paratoluenesulfonamide 
injection in treatment of 
hepatocarcinoma in rats

World Chinese 
Journal of 
Digestology

2008
(

)

PTS

Dose-effect relationship of 
para-toluenesulfonamide 
for treatment of 
hepatocellular carcinoma in 
rats

2008
(

)

(PTS)

CT
PTS 2009 ( )

CT
PTS

5

Gemcitabine plus cisplatin 
chemotherapy with 
concurrent para-
toluenesulfonamide local 
injection therapy for 
peripherally advanced 
nonsmall cell lung cancer 
larger than 3 cm in greatest 
dimension

Anticancer 
Drugs

2009 ( )

PTS GEM CIS

Therapeutic effect of para-
toluenesulfonamide on 
transplanted 
hepatocarcinoma in nude 

2009

(

)

PTS
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mice
Puncture injection of para-
toluenesulfonamide 
combined with 
chemoembolization for 
advanced hepatocellular 
carcinoma

World Journal of 
Gastroenterology

2012 ( )
PTS

Antitumor effect of para-
toluenesulfonamide against 
lung cancer xenograft in a 
mouse model

Journal of 
thoracic disease

2013

(

)

PTS H460

Para-toluenesulfonamide 
induces tongue squamous 
cell carcinoma cell death 
through disturbing 
lysosomal stability

Anticancer 
Drugs

2015
(

)

PTS

Effects of para-
toluenesulfonamide 
intratumoral injection on 
non-small cell lung 
carcinoma with severe 
central airway obstruction: 
A multi-center, non-
randomized, single-arm, 
open-label trial.

Lung Cancer 2016 ( )

PTS 89

Effects of para-
toluenesulfonamide 
intratumoral injection on 
pulmonary adenoid cystic 
carcinoma complicating 
with severe central airway 
obstruction: a 5-year 
follow-up study

Journal of 
thoracic disease

2018
( )

PTS

Para-toluenesulfonamide 
Induces Anti-Tumor
Activity through Akt-
Dependent and -
Independent 

Frontiers in 
Pharmacology

2018

( PTS Akt
mTOR / 

p70S6K
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mTOR/p70S6K Pathway: 
Roles of Lipid Raft and 
Cholesterol Contents

)

Autophagic Activation and 
Decrease of Plasma 
Membrane
Cholesterol Contribute to 
Anticancer Activities in 
Non-Small Cell Lung 
Cancer

Molecules 2021
(

)

PTS

Effects of Para-
Toluenesulfonamide on 
Canine Melanoma 
Xenotransplants in a 
BALB/c Nude Mouse 
Model

Animals 2022, 
12, 2272

2022
(

)

PTS

Para-toluenesulfonamide, a 
novel potent carbonic 
anhydrase inhibitor, 
improves hypoxia-induced 
metastatic breast cancer cell 
viability and prevents 
resistance to PD-1
therapy in triple-negative 
breast cancer

Biomedicine & 
Pharmacotherapy
Volume 167, 
November 2023, 
115533

2023

(

)

(

)

PTS CA9

(2)

UC San Diego / UCSD 
Moores
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(3)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
82,522 76,262 83,054 194,320 52,649

248 833 1,143 1,143 18,915

(%)
33,275 9,155.10 7,266.32 17,000.87 278.35

2017 12 31
IFRS 15

IFRS 15
2018 1 1 2016 2017

(4)

A. PTS302

PTS302
mini-invasive targeted Chemo-Ablation 

Therapy PTS302

(Chemo-Ablation)

50%
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B. PTS100

B C

PTS100
PTS100

TACE
TACE

C. PTS-02

PTS-02
PTS-02

D. PTS500

PTS500

PTS500 PTS

PTS
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E. GWA103

PTS PTS

2019 11
GWA103 PTS

2021 2021 11 5
2022 6

( )

(1)

A.PTS100

PTS100
PTS proof 

of concept PTS 2018
2019

2020-2022
2024

2024

B. PTS302

2022 11 2023 1
2

PTS302
PTS302 2023 8 5 PTS

PTS302

PTS302

PTS302

2024 2 40
130 2024 120

PTS302 PTS
PTS302
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C. PTS302

PTS302 HAS
Regulatory Guidance 14.2

PTS302
2024

Named Patient Program

D. PTS-02 tracheal adenoid cystic carcinoma TACC

PTS-02

PTS302 III 8
20

2017 1 PTS FDA
2019 7 FDA FDA

2024

E.PTS500

PTS

PTS

CDE 2024
+

F.GWA103

2020 2021 4

(Para-toluenesulfonamide, PTS)

- 112 -



( 1081415339 1091418546 ) 30
30 PTS

50%
71%

65%
PTS

2022 6
2022 9 FDA

MUMS

2023 10 FDA INAD 2024
FDA Conditional 

approval MUMS 5

(2)

A.PTS

PTS ( )

PTS302 PTS100
PTS-02 PTS500

PTS
lipid raft( ) CA9 PTS

PTS lipid raft CA9
lipid raft (

)
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B.

C.

( )
(1)

2022 11
2023 8 5 PTS PTS302

Mutual Recognition
Arrangement HSA GMP

2017 9 1
2018

(2)
PTS302

IARC
2020

220 180
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(Primary bronchogenic carcinoma)

(unmet medical need) PTS302

PTS302 1 2022 11
60%

(3)
A.

IQVIA Institute 2023 2,400
9-12%

IQVIA Institute, 2019.04

PTS
PTS Fior 

Markets 2019 70
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2025 22
2025 422.4

B.

2022 51,927 24.9 %
222.7 116.0 1.8%

2022 87% 55 65
2021 1.4% 0-64 1.2%

Nexavar

2022 5
1,927 24.9% 10,000

7,000 8,000 2020
91 2020
10,988 50%

30% 20 intermediate phase
(Child B) TACE

stage B
TACE 60%
1,370

78 TACE
100,690

C.

5 2020

:
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:
8% 5%

:

:

:

:

:

200
500

(4)

A.
PTS

PTS PTS 

B.
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PTS

PTS

C.

1 600 2028
PTS

2020

2022 9 FDA  MUMS
2024

Conditional Approval
2022 11 Cape

300

D.

/ /

(5)

A.
(A)

2022 40
IARC 2020 

2040
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2020 50% 3,000

PTS

20

(B)

2021 12 21
10 2031

2000 2014

20
2022 11

(C)

PwC Global (The future of 
healthcare has arrived)

PwC Global 
3,500 4,000 2022

2021 upfront 2,950 
pipelines

2021 2022 
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unmet need

B.

(A)

:
a. 2018 2020 2022

2023 1,080,648

PTS

b. 2022 11
2023

FDA

(B)
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:

a. PTS100 PTS-02 PTS500 PTS100( )
2021

PTS100
PTS-02 ( ) 2017

2024 Q1 End Phase I 2024 Q3 Phase II
PTS500( ) 2024 II III

IND NDA
2020 2021

IBD98-M II
CVM-1118

b. PTS PTS
20 ⋯⋯

PCT
PTS 

(C)

PTS

:
PTS

PTS

PTS

( )
(1)

PTS
PTS100
PTS302
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PTS-02
PTS500
GWa103

(2)

( )

PTS PTS
NMPA NMPA PTS

PTS

PTS
PTS

( )
%

2023

1 6,194 93.90

2 402 6.10

6,596 100.00

%

2023

1 4,201 22.21

2 4,006 21.18
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3 3,854 20.38

6,854 36.23

18,915 100.00
( )

2023 4
GMP

( )

2022 2023 2024 4 30

5 5 5
45 45 48
50 50 53

40.46 41.06 41.11

3.26 3.96 4.01

(%)

10% 8% 7.55%

34% 38% 35.85%

56% 54% 56.60%

- - -

- - -

2022 2023

PTS302 - - 554 17,590
p-TSA 18.641 1,143 18.641 1,143

18.641 1,143 572.641 18,733
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1.

2.

3.

4. (

) ( )
(

)

5.

1.

A.

B.

C.

( )

D.
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2. (

)
:

:

1.

(1)

A.

B.
C.

(2)

A.
B.
C.
D.

E.

(3)

2.
:
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2015.10.15
PTS

2011.12.29
PTS

2015.11~2026.01 (PTS )
PHENTAC 
SOLUTION 
HOLDING INC.

2016.12.27~2029.12.26

Best Friend 
International Ltd.

2019.5.21~2034.05.20

PTS

BEST FRIEND 
INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED.

PTS

2018.05.14~2025.04.30 (PTS )

2019.04.23~2025.12.31 (PTS )

2019.05.01~2025.04.30 (PTS )

2018.07.05~2024.07.04
PTS

2023.03.20~2024.03.31
p-Toluenesulfonamide

PTS100

Siegfried
2018.11.30~

2020.11.26~

II
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2022.05.23

2032 4 15 
 

The Cape 
Solution Pty Ltd

2022.11.22~2029.11.21

2022.06.01~ PTS100

 

 

 

2023.12.07
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( )
1.

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

656,168 1,060,289 920,117 1,337,066 1,119,056 1,129,124

108,304 130,057 244,687 237,874 116,187 116,633

111 5 192 260

( )
10,136 13,666 7,075 46,989 279,913 301,787

774,719 1,204,017 1,171,879 1,621,929 1,515,348 1,547,804
48,201 55,661 154,752 191,255 126,359 138,634
48,201 55,661 154,752 191,255 126,359 138,634
29,926 30,084 29,673 57,449 77,172 87,434
78,127 85,745 184,425 248,704 203,531 226,068
78,127 85,745 184,425 248,704 203,531 226,068

665,571 1,093,059 970,719 1,391,802 1,315,493 1,326,982

1,031,031 1,092,646 1,099,141 1,130,881 1,133,361 1,133,361
556,413 1,044,653 1,061,383 1,634,345 1,644,173 1,644,173

(879,810) (972,882)) (1,094,463) (1,348,652) (1,440,689) (1,466,146)
(879,810) (972,882) (1,094,463) (1,348,652) (1,440,689) (1,466,146)
(42,063) (71,358) (95,342) (24,772) (21,352) 15,594

31,021 25,213 16,735 (18,577) (3,676) (5,246)
696,592 1,118,272 987,454 1,373,225 1,311,817 1,321,736
696,592 1,118,272 987,454 1,373,225 1,311,817 1,321,736

: -
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2.

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

248 833 1,143 1,143 18,915 5,444
234 786 1,078 1,066 11,200 3,181

( ) (128,823) (117,366) (120,826) (260,681) (133,326) (37,452)

13,504 18,049 6,106 (31,452) 32,151 10,534

(115,319) (99,317) (114,720) (292,133) (101,175) (26,918)

(115,319)
(99,317)

(129,920) (292,133) (101,175) (26,918)

(115,319) (99,317) (129,920) (292,133) (101,175) (26,918)

( )
(5,190) (28,858) (24,123) 73,202 3,632 36,837

(120,509) (128,175) (154,043) (218,931) (97,543) 9,919

(109,824)
(93,072)

(121,581) (254,189) (92,037) (25,457)

(5,495) (6,245) (8,339) (37,944) (9,138) (1,461)

(118,646) (122,367) (145,565) (183,619) (88,617) 11,489

(1,863) (5,808) (8,478) (35,312) (8,926) (1,570)

( ) (1.07) (0.89) (1.11) (2.29) (0.81) (0.22)
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( )

( )

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023
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( )

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

%

10.08 7.12 15.74 15.33 13.43 14.61

670.81 882.96 415.68 601.44 1195.48 1208.21

%

1,361.32 1,904.90 594.58 699.10 885.62 814.46
1,357.08 1,894.22 593.56 698.42 875.44 804.96

(81.14) (197.63) (96.22) (90.72) (13.07) (26.84)

( )
7.63 3.58 0.53

47.83 102.08 650.11

( )
0.73 1.27 0.19

( )
53.76 10.91

287.13 1944.44

( )
0.01 0.01 0.01 0.11 0.05

( )
0.01 0.004

(%)
(13.34) (9.99) (10.84) (20.68) (5.99) (1.69)

(%)
(15.61) (10.94) (12.34) (24.75) (7.54) (2.04)
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(%)
(11.18) (9.09) (10.44) (25.83) (8.93) (2.38)

(%) (46,499.60) (11,922.81) (11,366.58) (25,558.44) (534.89) (494.45)

( )
(1.07) (0.89) (1.11) (2.29) (0.81) (0.22)

(%)
( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5)

(%)
( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5)

(%)
( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5) ( 5)

(0.62) 0.89 0.89 0.94 0.88 0.91

0.99 1.00 0.99 0.99 0.95 0.97

( 20% )
20%

2022 3,000
2023

: 2022 8 567,000 2023
2022 8 567,000 2023

2023 4 -
: 2022

11. (%) :

1
1.

(1)
(2) ( )

2.
(1)
(2) ( )
(3)

3.
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(1) ( )
( )

(2) 365
(3)
(4) ( )

( )
(5) 365
(6)
(7)

4.
(1) ×( )
(2)
(3)
(4) ( )

5.
(1)
(2) (

)
(3) ( ) (

)
6.

(1) ( )
(2) ( )

2

3
4
5

149

150 209
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%

2023 2022
%

1,119,056 1,337,066 (218,010) (16.31)
116,187 237,874 (121,687) (51.16)

192 - 192 100
( ) 279,913 46,989 232,924 495.70

1,515,348 1,621,929 (106,581) (6.57)
126,359 191,255 (64,896) (33.93)
77,172 57,449 19,723 34.33

203,531 248,704 (45,173) (18.16)
1,133,361 1,130,881 2,480 0.22
1,644,173 1,634,345 9,828 0.60

(1,440,689) (1,348,652) 92,037 6.82
(21,352) (24,772) (3,420) (13.81)
(3,676) (18,577) (14,901) (80.21)

1,311,817 1,373,225 (61,408) (4.47)
: -

1. (
)

(1) : 2023

(2) : 2023
122,188

(3) : - 2023

(4) : 2023 -
NTD18,825

(5) 2023 -
2.
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%

2023 2022
%

18,915 1,143 17,772 1554.86
11,200 1,066 10,134 950.66

(144,526) (261,747) (117,221) (44.78)
( ) (133,326) (260,681) (127,355) (48.85)

32,151 (31,452) 63,603 (202.22)
(101,175) (292,133) (190,958) (65.37)
(101,175) (292,133) (190,958) (65.37)

3,632 73,202 (69,570) (95.04)

(97,543) (218,931) (121,388) (55.45)

1. (
)

(1) : -
(2) : 2022

106,188 -
29,287 2023

(3) : -
(4)

34,785
34,600

34,751
(5) : 2023 2022

106,188 - 29,287
(6) :

2.
PTS302 2023 8

1~2 PTS302
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( )

( ) ( ) ( )
( )

671,513 (110,796) (287,128) 273,589
(293,070) 5,942

(1)
(2)
(3) -

( )
( ) (2024 )

( ) ( )
( )

1,080,648 (583,807) 2,437,770 2,934,611 —
1.

(1)
(2)

2.
: - $807,059

2023
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( )
1.

(1)

(2)

2.
(1)

(2)
A.

B.

3.
(1)

(2)

( )
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( )

2022~2024 3

( )

( ) ( )

( )

( )

( )

( )
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( )

( )

( )

( )

( )

( )
1.

2.

3.

a. b. c.

Mass Balance

- 140 -



( )
1.

2023 12 31 

2.
2023 12 31

2014/09/25 80
3

1,012,578
(USD 32,924)

2021/10/06 80
3

30,000

PTS 
International, 
Inc.

2000/04/10
2211 Newoak 
Park, San Antonio, 
Texas 78230, USA

707,796
(USD 23,014)

PTS ASIA 
Limited.

2000/11/10

Room 1602 
Carnarvon Plaza, 
20 Carnarvon 
Road, Tsimshatsui, 

418,360
(USD 13,603)
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Kowloon, Hong 
Kong

2005/01/06 37 3
302

219,881
(USD 7,150)

2012/04/16
274,132

(CNY 63,438)

3.

4.

PTS International, Inc. PTS ASIA Limited.

5.

Lester John Wu

Lester John Wu

PTS International,  Inc.
Lester John Wu

PTS International,  Inc.
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PTS International,  Inc.

PTS ASIA Limited.
PTS International,  
Inc. Lester 
John Wu

PTS ASIA Limited.
PTS International,  
Inc.

PTS ASIA Limited.
PTS International,  
Inc.
PTS ASIA Limited.

Lester John Wu
PTS ASIA Limited.

PTS ASIA Limited.

PTS ASIA Limited.

Lester John Wu
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6. :
2023 12 31

( ) ( ) ( )

PTS International, Inc.

PTS ASIA Limited.

( )

( )

:

2023 1 17
2024 5 13

2025 6 30

1.
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2.

3.
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2024
5 13

11300607121
2025 6 30
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

1.

2.

- 147 -



- 148 -



2023
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Gongwin Biopharm Holdings Co., Ltd.


